



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

----- X
GPC XLI L.L.C., Rockview Trading, Ltd., :
KS Capital Partners, L.P., Murray Capital :
Management, Inc., Watershed Capital :
Institutional Partners, L.P., Watershed :
Capital Partners (Offshore), Ltd., Watershed :
Capital Partners, L.P., :

Plaintiffs, :

v. :

Loral Space & Communications Inc., Loral :
Skynet Corporation, Loral Skynet :
International, L.L.C., Loral Asia Pacific :
Satellite (HK) Limited, Loral SpaceCom :
Corporation, Loral Skynet Network :
Services, Inc., Loral Communications :
Services, Inc., Loral Ground Services, :
L.L.C., Loral CyberStar International, Inc., :
Loral CyberStar Services, Inc., Loral :
CyberStar Holdings, L.L.C., Loral Skynet :
Network Services Holdings L.L.C., Loral :
CyberStar, L.L.C., CyberStar, L.L.C., and :
Loral Satellite, Inc., :

Defendants. :

----- X

PUBLIC VERSION
DATED: June 23, 2008

Civil Action No.: 3022-VCS

DEFENDANTS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
Francis J. Menton, Jr.
Russell D. Morris
Darren G. Gibson
Daniel M. Burstein
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000

YOUNG CONAWAY
STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP
Martin S. Lessner (No. 3109)
Sara Beth A. Reyburn (No. 4137)
The Brandywine Building
1000 West Street, 17th Floor
P.O. Box 391
Wilmington, DE 19899-0391
(302) 571-6600

Dated: June 2, 2008

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Loral's Bankruptcy	5
B. Negotiation of the Notes.....	5
1. First Negotiated Point: Optional Redemption Provision	7
2. Second Negotiated Point: MHR's Vote Counts	9
3. Third Negotiated Point: No Restriction on Unequal Consent Payments	11
4. Anticipated Redemption For Strategic Transaction.....	13
C. The Securities Purchase Agreement and the Telesat Deal	14
1. MHR Includes a Non-Objection Provision in the Very First Term Sheet to Loral	16
2. Loral's Board Approves the MHR SPA	17
3. A Potential Rights Offering Is Discussed	19
D. Plaintiffs Object to Redemption	22
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. AS A NON-PARTY TO THE INDENTURE, LORAL WAS NOT BOUND BY EITHER ITS EXPRESS OR IMPLIED TERMS.....	26
II. DEFENDANTS DID NOT BREACH THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING.....	29
A. IT WAS PART OF THE DEAL THAT MHR ALONE COULD GIVE A CONSENT TO REDEEM THE NOTES IN ORDER TO ADVANCE ITS OWN INTERESTS	30

B. THE INDENTURE'S NEGOTIATION HISTORY MAKES IT CLEAR THAT MHR COULD UNILATERALLY CAUSE REDEMPTION TO ADVANCE ITS OWN INTERESTS 33

C. PLAINTIFFS' PURPORTED EVIDENCE OF MARKET EXPECTATION -- EVEN IF IT WERE RELEVANT -- IS UNCONVINCING AND ERRONEOUS 38

III. MHR'S NON-OBJECTION NOTICE WAS NOT REQUIRED BY SECTION 5.01 OF THE SPA, AND PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PROVEN ANY SEPARATE CONSIDERATION TO MHR FOR THAT SECTION 41

A. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO PROVE THAT MHR RECEIVED ANY CONSENT PAYMENT 42

B. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW A CAUSAL CONNECTION BETWEEN ANY PURPORTED CONSENT PAYMENT AND THEIR ALLEGED HARM..... 46

IV. EVEN IF PLAINTIFFS PROVE LIABILITY -- WHICH THEY CANNOT DO -- THEIR DAMAGES ARE INFLATED 48

CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**FEDERAL CASES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>City of Yonkers v. Otis Elevator Co.</u> , 844 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1988)	34
<u>Elliott & Frantz, Inc. v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</u> , 457 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2006)	29
<u>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Federated Dep't Stores, Inc.</u> , 723 F. Supp. 976 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	30, 32
<u>In Re Bennett</u> , 154 B.R. 140 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1992)	34
<u>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</u> , 716 F. Supp. 1504 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	30, 32, 33, 36

STATE CASES

<u>511 West 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</u> , 773 N.E.2d 496 (N.Y. 2002)	37
<u>Blank v. Noumair</u> , 658 N.Y.S.2d 88 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997)	27
<u>Fisk Ventures, LLC v. Segal</u> , 2008 WL 1961156 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2008)	37
<u>Four Winds Saratoga, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Cent. N.Y. Inc.</u> , 660 N.Y.S.2d 236 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997)	28
<u>Greenfield v. Philles Records, Inc.</u> , 780 N.E.2d 166 (N.Y. 2002)	33, 34
<u>In Re GM (Hughes)</u> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	31
<u>Kass v. E. Air Lines, Inc.</u> , 1986 WL 13008 (Del. Ch. Nov. 14, 1986)	35

Katz v. Oak Indus., Inc.,
508 A.2d 873 (Del. Ch. 1986) 34, 37

La Barte v. Seneca Resources Corp.,
728 N.Y.S.2d 618 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)..... 28

Reiss v. Fin. Performance Corp.,
764 N.E.2d 958 (N.Y. 2001) 38

Rowe v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.,
385 N.E.2d 566 (N.Y. 1978) 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure 3d § 1271 (2008) 28

D. Weiser, Vulture Capital & Corporate Restructuring: Protecting
Your Client’s Interests in Difficult Times, 1307 PLI/Corp. 197 (2002)..... 39-40
